

Shiva Nand & Another Vs. Parma Nand & others.

FAO No. 221 of 2024 alongwith C.O. No. 53 of 2024

18.7.2025 **Present:** Mr.Hamender Singh Chandel, Advocate, for the appellants.

Ms.Sana Rana, Advocate, vice Ms.Rachana Kuthiala, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 to 3, 5 and 7 and for cross-objectors.

None for respondent No. 6.

FAO No. 221 of 2024 and CO No. 53 of 2024

Fresh steps for service of respondent No. 4 in the appeal as well as in Cross-objection be taken by respective counsel within one week. On taking such steps, notice, returnable on next date of hearing, be issued to respondent No. 4.

Respondent No. 6 stand duly served for 13.9.2024, but he has not chosen to be represented, hence he is proceeded against ex parte.

List for further orders on **15th September, 2025.**

CMP No. 13307 of of 2025 in CO No. 53 of 2024

Reply to the application, as prayed, be filed within three weeks. Rejoinder thereto within two weeks, thereafter.

List on 15th September, 2025 alongwith main appeal.

***(Vivek Singh Thakur),
Judge.***

***18th July, 2025
(Keshav)***