

*Shiva Nand & anr.*

*Vs.*

*Parma Nand & ors.*

**FAO No.221 of 2024 a/w CO No.53 of 2024**

01.01.2026 Present: Mr. Hamender Singh Chandel, Advocate, for the appellants.

Ms. Tamanna Sharma, Advocate vice Ms. Rachna Kuthiala, Advocate, for respondents No.1 to 3, 5 & 7 and for the cross-objectors.

Respondent No.6 already *ex-parte*.

With the consent of learned counsel for the appearing parties and in view of the fact that the parties are close relatives, therefore, in order to explore the possibility of amicable settlement between the parties, the matter is referred to mediation and Mr. G. D. Verma, learned Senior Advocate, is appointed as Mediator to mediate between the parties.

The learned counsel for parties are directed to appear before the learned Mediator on 02.01.2026 at 01:00 P.M. in the main Mediation Center, H.P. High Court, who is requested to submit his report within a period of three months thereafter.

List the case before this court for the report of learned Mediator on **20.04.2026**.

**( Sushil Kukreja )  
Judge**

**January 01, 2026**  
*(V.Himalvi)*